INSTALLATION MANUAL
COLOR GPS/PLOTTER
GP-1650W/1650WD
SYSTEM CONFIGURATION.................................................................................. i
EQUIPMENT LISTS .............................................................................................. ii
1. INSTALLATION................................................................................................. 1
1.1 Installation of Display Unit ...............................................................................................1
1.2 Installation of Antenna Unit..............................................................................................3

*: Refer to Packing list at the end of this manual.
Optional equipment
Name Type Code No. Remarks
DGPS Beacon
Receiver Kit
GR-7000A-1650-10N-019 000-041-650 GPA-019, GR-7000A
GR-7000A-1650-15N-019S 000-041-653 GPA-019S, GR-7000A
Antenna cable assy. TNC-PS-3D-15 000-133-670
15m, for antenna cable
extension
Antenna cable Set
CP20-01700 004-372-110
30m, for antenna cable
extension
CP20-01710 004-372-120
50m, for antenna cable
extension
Cable Assy. MJ-A7SPF0003-050 000-136-730-01
Mast mount fixture CP20-0111 004-365-780
Right-angle antenna
base
No.13-QA330 000-803-239
for antenna unit mountingL-angle antenna base No.13-QA310 000-803-240
Antenna base
for rail mounting
No.13-RC5160 000-806-114
GPA-019S
GPA-017S
GP-1650WD
GP-1650W
-
-
Antenna Unit
EQUIPMENT LISTS
 iii
Optional equipment (con’t)
Name Type Code No. Remarks
Rectifier
PR-62
2.5GY5/1.5NT#5
000-013-484 for 100 VAC
PR-62
2.5GY5/1.5NT#5
000-013-485 for 110 VAC
PR-62
2.5GY5/1.5NT#5
000-013-486 for 220 VAC
PR-62
2.5GY5/1.5NT#5
000-013-487 for 230 VAC
Cable Assy.
MJ-A6SPF0007-100 000-125-237
MJ-A6SPF0012-100 000-133-817
MJ-A6SPF0012-050 000-134-424
MJ-A6SPF0011-050 000-132-244
MJ-A6SPF0011-100 000-132-336
RAM Card 00RAM02MC-004 004-371-790 2MB
C-MAP
modification kit
1650/1850-MAP 004-376-420
EQUIPMENT LISTS
 iv
This page is intentionally left blank.
 1
1. INSTALLATION
1.1 Installation of Display Unit
Mounting considerations
The display unit can be installed on a tabletop, on the overhead or flush mounted in a
console or panel.
OverheadTabletopHard Cover
Tabletop, overhead mounting methods
When selecting a mounting location for the display unit keep the following in mind:
• Keep the display unit out of direct sunlight.
• The temperature and humidity should be moderate and stable.
• Locate the unit away from exhaust pipes and vents.
• The mounting location should be well ventilated.
• Mount the unit where shock and vibration are minimal.
• Keep the unit away electromagnetic field generating equipment such as motor, generator.
• For maintenance and checking purposes, leave sufficient space at the sides and rear of
the unit and leave slack in cables.
• A magnetic compass will be affected if placed too close to the display unit. Observe the
following compass safe distances to prevent disturbance to the magnetic compass:
Standard compass: 0.8 meters
Steering compass: 0.5 meters
1. INSTALLATION
 2
Mounting procedure
Follow the procedure below to mount the display unit on a tabletop or the overhead.
Tabletop, overhead mounting
1. Fix the hanger by four pan head screws 5 X 16.
2. Screw knob bolts in display unit, set it to hanger, and tighten knob bolts.
3. Attach hard cover to protect LCD.
WARNING
Tabletop, overhead mounting of display unit
Flush mounting
Note: Use supplied pan head screws when the thickness of the bulkhead is from 11 to 14
mm. For bulkhead which exceeds 14 mm in thickness the length of the pan head
screws should be bulkhead thickness+7.8±1.5 mm. Also the length of B should max.
8mm.
B A
1. Prepare a cutout in the mounting location whose dimensions are as shown on the next
page.
2. Fix the display unit by six pan head screws M4 X 20. Refer to the outline drawing on
page D-2.
1. INSTALLATION
 3
Flush mount

with DGPS capability. Two kinds of kit are available as shown.
GR-7000A-1650-10N-019 GR-7000A-1650-15N-019S
Name Type Code No. Qty
Antenna Unit GPA-019 000-142-416 1
Beacon
Receiver
GR-7000A 000-143-249 1
Connector
Assy.
PH6P-W-L240 000-141-548 1
Pan head
screws
M3X10 C2700W 000-881-405 4
Cable tie CV-100 000-570-322 2
Screw* M3X12 SUS304 000-805-905 6
Cable Assy.
S.FL2-2LP0.7-D-
WHT (121)
000-141-491 1
Cable Assy.
S.FL2-2LP0.7-D-
WHT (175)
000-141-490 1
Clamp HP-2N 000-570-000 1
Cable Assy.*
S.FL2-2LP0.7-D-
WHT (250)
000-143-877 1
Screw* 3X8 SUS410 000-881-405 4
* Not used
Name Type Code No. Qty
Antenna Unit GPA-019S 000-142-545 1
Beacon
Receiver
GR-7000A 000-143-249 1
Cable Assy. TNC-PS-3D-15 000-133-670 1
Connector
Assy.
PH6P-W-L240 000-141-548 1
Pan head
screws
M3X10 C2700W 000-881-405 4
Cable tie CV-100 000-570-322 2
Screw* M3X12 SUS304 000-805-905 6
Cable Assy.
S.FL2-2LP0.7-D-
WHT (121)
000-141-491 1
Cable Assy.
S.FL2-2LP0.7-D-
WHT (175)
000-141-490 1
Clamp HP-2N 000-570-000 1
Cable Assy.*
S.FL2-2LP0.7-D-
WHT (250)
000-143-877 1
Screw* 3X8 SUS410 000-802-951 4
* Not used
4. INCORPORATION OF DGPS BEACON RECEIVER KIT (for GP-1650W)
 15
Disassembly
Procedure
1. Turn off the power. Wait at least one minute before opening the cover, to allow
capacitors to discharge.
2. Remove nuts attached to DGPS, NMEA and power supply connectors at the rear of the
display unit.
Screws X 6  A
Screws X 6  B
NutNut, washer
Panel/chassis assembly
Cover assembly
Connector gasket
WARNING
Do not connect the power
cable with the cover re-
moved.
Removing cover assembly
3. Remove nuts and washer attached to ANT connector.
4. Remove twelve screws at rear of the display unit to detach panel/chassis assembly from
cover assembly.
Discard six screws A (3X12).
4. INCORPORATION OF DGPS BEACON RECEIVER KIT (for GP-1650W)
 16
Installation of beacon receiver
Procedure
1. Disconnect 8P connector as shown in the figure below.
A View PH8P
J106
(P) MAIN Panel assembly
Chassis assembly
Connector
A
Dismounting chassis assembly
2. Dismount chassis assembly from panel assembly by disconnecting connector shown in
the figure above.
3. Cut the cable ties as shown in the figure below.
Cut cable tie.ANLG board
Cut cable tie.